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Housewares International Limited 

Appendix 4D – Half Year Report 
Note: The numbering marked with [ ] within this Half Year Report is consistent with the numbering used in the guidelines issued by the 
Australian Stock Exchange (ASX) under ASX Listing Rule 4.2 A.3. 
 

Current Reporting Period [1]:   Half Year Ended 31 December 2006 
Previous Corresponding Period [1]:  Half Year Ended 31 December 2005 
 
 

Results for Announcement to the Market 
 Percentage 

Change 
 Amount 

 
 Up or Down %  A$’000 
Sales Revenue Up 1.0% to $198,452 
Total revenues [2.1] Down 0.0% to $199,130 
Profit from ordinary activities after tax attributable to 

members [2.2] 
 

Down 
 

0.7% 
 

to 
 

  $14,151 
Loss from discontinued operations after tax attributable to 

members 
 

Down 
 

1570.7% 
 

to 
 

$(43,254) 
Net loss for the half year attributable to members [2.3] Down 349.5% to $(29,103) 

     
Dividends [2.4] Date paid / 

payable [5] 
Amount per 

security [2.4] 
Franked amount per 

Security at 30% tax 
[2.4] 

Amount per security 
of foreign source 
dividend [5] 

Interim Dividend 
    

Current Reporting Period N/A * 0.0¢ 0.0¢ 0.0¢ 
Previous Corresponding Period 5 APR 2006 9.5¢ 9.5¢ 0.0¢ 
 
* The fair value adjustments relating the Australian Homewares discontinued operations is required to be applied against 
distributable reserves and this will prevent the declaration of an interim dividend. Consequently, it is not proposed to pay an 
interim dividend. 
 
     
Brief explanation [2.6]     
Please refer to the commentary in the review of results and operations section of the Directors’ Report. 
 
For further explanation please refer to the press release accompanying this Half Year Report. 
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Net tangible assets [3] 
 Current period Previous corresponding period 

Net tangible assets per security 55.80 ¢ 69.67 ¢ 
 
Control gained or lost over entities [4] 
The Group has not gained control of, or lost control of, any entities during the half year ended 31 December 
2006. 
 
Total dividend paid / payable [5] 
 Current period Previous corresponding period 
 A$’000 A$’000 

Final dividend paid 4,322 4,212 
 
Associates and joint venture entities [11] 
Name of associates and joint venture 

entities [11.1] 
Percentage holdings in 

associates and joint venture 
entities [11.2] 

Current period Previous 
corresponding 

period 
  A$’000 A$’000 
Anglo Canadian Housewares, L.P. 50% 1,995 1,481 
HWI China Limited 50%     48    122 
Aggregate share of profit of associates and joint venture entities [11.3] 2,043 1,603 
 
For foreign entities, which set of Accounting Standards are used in compiling the report [8] 
Not applicable. 
 
 
Compliance statement 
This report should be read in conjunction with the attached Half Year Report for the half year ended 31 
December 2006.  
 
No audit dispute or qualification is contained in the attached Independent Review Report for the half year 
ended 31 December 2006. 
 
Sign here:  

 

 

 Paul Milburn  
 Company Secretary  
   
Date: 28 February 2007  
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Corporate Information  
This half year report covers the consolidated entity comprising Housewares International Limited and its 
subsidiaries (the Group). 
 
A description of the Group’s operations and of its principal activities is included in the review of operations and 
activities in the directors’ report on page 5. The directors’ report is unaudited and does not form part of the financial 
report. 
 
 
 
Directors 

John Schmoll 
Non-Executive Chairman 
 
Joseph Hersch 
Managing Director 
 
Steven Fisher 
Non-Executive Director 
 
Steven Klein 
Non-Executive Director 
 
John McConnell 
Non-Executive Director 
 
Company secretary 

Paul Milburn 
 
Registered office 

461 Plummer Street 
Port Melbourne Victoria 3207 
Telephone (03) 8698 2800 
 
Principal place of business 

461 Plummer Street 
Port Melbourne Victoria 3207 
Telephone (03) 8698 2800 
 
Company websites 

www.housewares.com.au 
www.breville.com.au 
 

Share register 

Computershare Investor Services Pty Ltd 
Yarra Falls 
452 Johnston Street 
Abbotsford Victoria 3067 
 
Enquiries with Australia: 1300 850 505 
Enquiries outside Australia: +613 9415 4000 
Website: www.computershare.com 
 
Auditors  

Ernst & Young 
8 Exhibition Street 
Melbourne Victoria 3000 
 
Solicitors 

Arnold Bloch Leibler 
333 Collins Street 
Melbourne Victoria 3000 
 
Bankers 

Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited 
530 Collins Street 
Melbourne Victoria 3000
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Directors’ Report 
The board of directors of Housewares International Limited has pleasure in submitting its report in respect of the financial half 
year ended 31 December 2006. 
 
Directors 
The names of the company’s directors in office during the half year and until the date of this report are as below. Directors were 
in office for this entire period unless otherwise stated. 
 

John Schmoll  Non-executive chairman  
Joseph Hersch  Managing director 
Steven Fisher  Non-executive director  
Steven Klein  Non-executive director  
John McConnell Non-executive director 

 
Review of results and operations 
As a result of classifying the Australian Homewares as a discontinued operation as at 31 December 2006, in accordance with 
Australian accounting standards, the trading performance of the Group has been split between continuing and discontinuing 
operations.   
 
Sales revenues of the continuing operations of the consolidated entity for the half year to 31 December 2006 was 
$198,452,000, which was up 1.0% from the consolidated sales for the previous corresponding half year (2005: $196,496,000). 
The mix of the Group sales figures now reflected a higher proportion of sales from the USA and Asian export businesses, while 
New Zealand’s share of total sales has decreased due to the decision to limit its exposure to price entry point and direct import 
product categories. 
 
The Group’s profit after tax from continuing operations for the half year to 31 December 2006 was $14,151,000. This was down 
0.7% on the previous corresponding half year result of $14,255,000. The Group’s loss after tax from discontinuing operations 
for the half year to 31 December 2006 was $43,254,000 (2005: $2,589,000), after recognising an impairment loss of 
$39,484,000. After the inclusion of this loss from discontinuing operations, the net loss attributable to shareholders was 
$29,103,000 (2005: Profit $11,666,000). An interim dividend could not be considered due to the Homewares’ significant write-
downs being applied against distributable reserves.  
 
The earnings per share for the consolidated entity was -23.49 cents per share (2005: 9.66 cents per share), with the continuing 
earning per share decreasing from 11.80 to 11.42. In light of the loss on discontinuing operations, the board does not propose 
to declare an interim dividend (2005: 9.5 cents per share). 
 
Principal activities 
During the half year, the principal activities of the consolidated entity were the innovation, development, marketing and 
distribution of small electrical appliances, homewares and cleaning products in the consumer products industry. The 
consolidated entity operated in the principal markets of Australia, the United States of America, Canada, New Zealand, and 
Hong Kong. 
 
Rounding 
The amounts contained in this report and in the financial report have been rounded to the nearest $1,000 (where rounding is 
applicable) under the option available to the company under ASIC class order 98/0100. The company is an entity to which the 
class order applies. 
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Directors’ Report (continued) 
 
Auditor’s independence declaration 
Attached is a copy of the auditor’s declaration provided under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the 
review for the half year ended 31 December 2006. This auditor’s declaration forms part of this directors’ report. 
 
 
Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors. 
 

 
Joseph Hersch 
Managing Director 
 
Sydney 
28 February 2007 
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Income Statement 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
  Consolidated 
  Half year 

ended 31 Dec 
2006 

Half year 
ended 31 Dec 

2005 
 Note $’000 $’000 
    
Continuing Operations    

Revenue 2(a) 198,452 196,496
Cost of sales 2(b) (146,385) (146,121)
Gross profit  52,067 50,375
   
Other income 2(c) 678 2,765
Share of the profits of jointly controlled entities 
   accounted for using equity method 

 
 2,043 1,603

Employee benefits expenses 2(f) (19,604) (19,663)
Premises, lease & utilities expenses 2(e) (5,395) (4,619)
Advertising expenses  (4,474) (3,678)
Depreciation & amortisation expenses 2(d) (1,206) (1,222)
Other expenses 2(e) (1,481) (1,427)
Underlying profit before tax and finance costs  22,628 24,134
   
Finance costs 2(g) (2,343) (2,444)
   
Profit from continuing operations before income tax  20,285 21,690
   
Income tax expense 3 (6,134) (7,435)
   
Profit from continuing operations after income tax  14,151 14,255
    
Discontinued Operations  

 
Loss from discontinued operations after income tax 4 (43,254) (2,589)
   
Net profit / (loss) for the half year attributable to members of  
  Housewares International Limited  (29,103) 11,666
   
 
 

   

  Cents Cents 
   
Earnings per share for profit from continuing operations 
attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the parent 
entity:   
- basic earnings per share  11.42 11.80
- diluted earnings per share  10.99 11.60
Earnings per share for profit / (loss) attributable to the 
ordinary equity holders of the parent entity:   
- basic earnings per share  (23.49) 9.66
- diluted earnings per share  (23.49) 9.49
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of this Income Statement. 
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Balance Sheet 
at 31 December 2006 
 
  Consolidated 
  31 Dec 

2006 
30 June 

2006 
31 Dec 
2005 

 Note $’000 $’000 $’000 
     
Current assets     
Cash and cash equivalents 6, 11 14,002 13,897 15,107
Trade and other receivables  101,186 68,452 113,033
Inventories 7 56,673 86,468 96,751
Other financial assets  3 1,442 2,633
Current tax assets  4,278 4,221 111
Other assets  2,523 3,693 4,077
  178,665 178,173 231,712
Assets of disposal group classified as held for sale 4 22,164 - -
Total current assets  200,829 178,173 231,712
   
Non-current assets   
Investments in jointly controlled entities  7,411 8,760 8,925
Plant and equipment 8 7,881 10,534 11,157
Deferred tax asset  13,265 8,579 9,308
Intangible assets – other 9 37,254 50,061 47,714
Intangible assets – goodwill 10 16,869 32,799 32,799
Total non-current assets  82,680 110,733 109,903
Total assets  283,509 288,906 341,615
   
Current liabilities   
Trade and other payables  53,906 41,840 54,581
Borrowings 11 92,366 11,062 9,736
Current tax liabilities  2,942 1,731 3,839
Provisions  2,717 3,639 3,695
Other financial liabilities  2,413 1,250 2,133
  154,344 59,522 73,984
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held 
for sale 4 

 
1,564

 
- 

 
-

Total current liabilities  155,908 59,522 73,984
   
Non-current liabilities   
Trade and other payables  - 392 392
Borrowings 11 - 66,652 98,002
Deferred tax liabilities  3,112 3,659 3,267
Provisions  672 936 892
Total non-current liabilities  3,784 71,639 102,553
Total liabilities  159,692 131,161 176,537
Net assets  123,817 157,745 165,078
   
Equity   
Issued capital 12 129,844 128,237 124,306
Reserves  (3,791) (1,681) (256)
Retained earnings / (accumulated losses)  (2,236) 31,189 41,028
Total equity  123,817 157,745 165,078
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of this Balance Sheet. 
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Cash Flow Statement 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
  Consolidated 
  Half year 

ended 31 Dec 
2006 

Half year 
ended 31 Dec 

2005 
 Note $’000 $’000 
    
Cash flows from operating activities    
Receipts from customers 226,168 205,315
Payments to suppliers and employees (229,450) (203,008)
Finance costs paid (3,305) (6,024)
Income tax paid (3,163) (6,554)
Finance income received 201 174
Net cash flows used in operating activities  (9,549) (10,097)
   
Cash flows from investing activities    
Proceeds from sale of plant and equipment  114 85
Purchase of plant and equipment 8 (2,694) (1,859)
Purchase of intangible assets 9 (2,028) (1,001)
Purchase of business 14 - (3,186)
Deferred settlement payment for purchase of business  (784) -
Repayment of loan from jointly controlled entity  1,087 -
Distribution received from jointly controlled entity  2,174 -
Net cash flows used in investing activities  (2,131) (5,961)
   
Cash flows from financing activities   
Proceeds from borrowings  88,863 73,003
Repayment of borrowings  (72,992) (43,957)
Proceeds from issue of shares  - 56
Equity dividends paid 5(a) (2,715) (2,534)
Net cash flows from financing activities  13,156 26,568
   
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  1,476 10,510
   
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the half year  13,716 3,984
Net foreign exchange difference  (1,206) 588
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the half year 6 13,986 15,082
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of this Cash Flow Statement. 
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Statement of Changes in Equity 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
   Consolidated 

    
Half year ended 

31 Dec 2006 
Half year ended 

31 Dec 2005 
   Note $’000 $’000 
      
      
Total equity at the beginning of the half year    157,745 154,262 
      
Adjustment to opening retained profits in relation to change in accounting 

policy  - 234 
      
Restated total equity at the beginning of the half year  157,745 154,496 
      
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  (2,435) 1,978 
      
Cash flow hedges:      
- Losses taken to equity    (4,226) - 
- Transferred to income statement during the half year  147 - 
- Transferred to initial carrying amount of hedged items  3,300 - 
      
Income tax on items taken directly to or transferred directly from equity 3 975 (593) 
      
Net expense recognised directly in equity    (2,239) 1,385 
      
Profit / (loss) for the half year    (29,103) 11,666 
      
Total recognised income / (expense) for the half year    (31,342) 13,051 
      
Equity dividends    5(a) (4,322) (4,212) 
      
Issue of share capital through dividend reinvestment plan 12(a) 1,607 1,678 
Movement in non-recourse senior executive option plan loans 12(b) - 56 
Cost of share-based payments    129 9 
      
Transactions with equity holders in their capacity as equity holders:  (2,586) (2,469) 
      
Total equity at the end of the half year    123,817 165,078 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying notes form an integral part of this Statement of Changes in Equity. 
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Notes to the Half Year Report 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
Note 1. Basis of preparation of the half year financial report 

(a) Corporate information 
The financial report of Housewares International Limited (the 
Company) for the half year ended 31 December 2006 was 
authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the 
directors on 28 February 2006. Housewares International 
Limited is a company incorporated in Australia and limited by 
shares, which are publicly traded on the Australian Stock 
Exchange (ASX). 
 
The nature of the operations and principal activities of the 
Group are described in the directors’ report. 
 
(b) Summary of Significant Accounting 
Policies 
The half year consolidated financial report does not include all 
notes of the type normally included within the annual financial 
report and therefore cannot be expected to provide as full an 
understanding of the financial performance, financial position, 
and financing and investing activities of the consolidated entity 
as the full financial report. 
 
The half year report should be read in conjunction with the 
Annual Report of Housewares International Limited as at 30 
June 2006.  
 
It is also recommended that the half year report be considered 
together with any public announcements by Housewares 
International Limited and its controlled entities during the half 
year ended 31 December 2006 in accordance with the 
continuous disclosure obligations arising under the 
Corporations Act 2001. 
 
Where necessary, comparatives have been reclassified and 
repositioned for consistency with current year disclosures. 
 
(i) Basis of accounting 
The half year consolidated financial report is a general purpose 
financial report, which has been prepared in accordance with 
the requirements of the Corporations Act 2001, applicable 
Accounting Standards including AASB 134 Interim Financial 
Reporting and other mandatory professional reporting 
requirements. 
 
The half year financial report has been prepared on a historical 
cost basis, except for derivative financial instruments and 
assets held for sale that have been measured at fair value. 
 
The amounts contained in this report and in the financial report 
have been rounded to the nearest $1,000 (where rounding is 
applicable) under the option available to the Company under 
ASIC class order 98/0100. The Company is an entity to which 
the class order applies. 
 
For the purpose of preparing the half year financial report, the 
half year has been treated as a discrete reporting period. 
 

(ii) Significant accounting policies 
The half year consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared using the same accounting policies used in the 
annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 
2006, except for the adoption of amending standards 
mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
January 2006.  
 
Changes in accounting policies 
Australian Accounting Standards and Urgent Issues Group 
(UIG) Interpretations that have recently been amended and 
are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or 
after 1 January 2006: 

 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards;  
o AASB 2004-3 [AASB 1, AASB 101, & AASB 124], 
o AASB 2005-1 [AASB 139], 
o AASB 2005-5 [AASB 1 & AASB 139], 
o AASB 2005-6 [AASB 3], 
o AASB 2006-1 [AASB 121]; and  

 UIG 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a 
Lease 

 
These standards and interpretations are applicable to the 
Group from 1 July 2006. No changes to accounting policy 
were required. For the half year ended 31 December 2006, 
there has been no significant financial impact. 
 
(iii) Basis of consolidation 
The half year consolidated financial statements comprise the 
financial statements of Housewares International Limited 
and its subsidiaries as at 31 December 2006 (the Group). 
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Notes to the Half Year Report (continued) 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
  Consolidated 
  Half year 

ended 31 Dec 
2006 

Half year 
ended 31 Dec 

2005 
 Note $’000 $’000 
    
Note 2. Revenue and expenses from continuing operations   

Specific items     

Profit before income tax expense includes the following revenues and expenses whose disclosure is relevant in 
explaining the financial performance of the entity: 
 
(a) Revenue    

Sale of goods  198,452 196,496
   
(b) Cost of sales   

Costs of inventories recognised as an expense (includes write-down 
of inventory to net realisable value (note 7)) 

  
126,998 

 
126,411

Costs of delivering goods to customers  8,121 8,870
Rebates paid / payable to customers  7,853 7,071
Warranty provision  3,065 3,538
Amortisation - development costs (d), (h) 348 231
  146,385 146,121
   
(c) Other income    

Finance revenue  182 69
Net foreign exchange gains  379 2,632
Other  117 64
  678 2,765
    
(d) Depreciation and amortisation expenses    

Depreciation - plant and equipment  1,065 1,171
Amortisation - capitalised software  141 51
  1,206 1,222
Included in cost of sales:   
Amortisation - development costs (b) 348 231
Total depreciation and amortisation  1,554 1,453
   
(e) Lease payments and other expenses included in 
income statement 

   

Included in premises, lease & utilities expenses:    
 Minimum lease payments - operating lease  3,675 3,009

Included in other expenses:    
 (Profit) / loss on disposal of plant and equipment  (2) 13
 Bad and doubtful debts  854 285
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Notes to the Half Year Report (continued) 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
  Consolidated 
  Half year 

ended 31 Dec 
2006 

Half year 
ended 31 Dec 

2005 
 Note $’000 $’000 
    
Note 2. Revenue and expenses continued    

Specific items continued    

(f) Employee benefits expenses    

Wages & salaries and leave benefits  18,684 18,920
Defined contribution plan expense  791 734
Share-based payments expense  129 9
  19,604 19,663
   
(g) Finance costs    

Finance costs paid or payable on borrowings and bank overdrafts:   
- interest  1,959 2,097
- other borrowing costs  384 347
Total finance costs  2,343 2,444
   
(h) Research and development costs    

Amortisation of previously capitalised development costs 
included in cost of sales 

(b) 348 231

Research and development costs charged directly to the 
income statement 

 2,004 1,667

  2,352 1,898
    
Seasonality of operations    

The financial performance of the consolidated entity is exposed to seasonality in the volume of sales; such that 
the Company’s financial performance is historically weighted in favour of the half year to 31 December. This 
seasonality is a reflection of the additional retail sales generated during the Christmas trading period each year. 
 
This seasonality in the volume of sales also results in a higher level of the receivable and inventory balances at 
the half year compared to year-end, which consequently results in a higher working capital requirement and 
negative operating cash flows at the half year. 
 



 
Appendix 4D 

Half Year Report 
31 December 2006 

 
 
 

14 

 
Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Notes to the Half Year Report (continued) 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
  Consolidated 
  Half year 

ended 31 Dec 
2006 

Half year 
ended 31 Dec 

2005 
  $’000 $’000 
    
Note 3. Income tax expense    

The major components of income tax expense from continuing operations are:  
Income Statement    
Current income tax   
Current income tax charge  7,859 7,038
Current income tax charge - significant items  - 773
Deferred income tax   
Relating to the origination and reversal of temporary differences  (1,725) (376)
Income tax expense reported in the income statement  6,134 7,435
   
Statement of Changes in Equity   

Deferred income tax related to items charged or credited directly to 
equity 

  

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  731 (593)
Net gain on revaluation of cash flow hedges  244 -
Income tax expense reported in equity  975 (593)
   
Note 4. Discontinued operations    

On 16 November 2006, Housewares International Limited publicly announced that the board of directors had 
retained the services of Gresham Advisory Partners Limited to assist in evaluating options for either productively 
growing the rationalised Australian Homewares business, including SABCO retail and commercial activities, 
through effective bolt-on acquisitions and/or further divestments. This business has been operating in a sector 
with reducing margins and increasing pressures from competitors. 
 
Based on the status of the various options as at 31 December 2006, the Australian Homewares business was 
classified as a disposal group and was held for sale. On 30 January 2007, Housewares International Limited 
publicly announced that an in-principle agreement had been entered into with McPherson’s Limited for the 
disposal of the Australian Homewares business, including SABCO retail and commercial activities. The board of 
directors assessed the fair value of various assets of the Australian Homewares business based on the in-
principle McPherson’s agreement. The loss recognised on the measurement to fair value related to the 
discontinued operations amounted to $39,484,000 as set out in the tables that follow. 
 
Whilst the majority of the write downs contemplated in the announcement on 30 January 2007 have been 
effected at 31 December 2006, it is expected that possible further write downs and expenditure relating to final 
restructure costs etc. will be incurred. It is anticipated that the total write down will be within the original estimate 
of $45,000,000 that was publicly announced. 
 
On 21 February 2007, Housewares International Limited publicly announced that the negotiations relating to the 
completion of a legally binding agreement with McPherson’s Limited for the sale of the Australian Homewares 
division were no longer proceeding. Gresham Advisory Partners Limited is continuing to assist Housewares 
International Limited in evaluating options for this division. 
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Notes to the Half Year Report (continued) 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
Note 4. Discontinued operations (continued)    

Despite the McPherson’s transaction not proceeding, the estimated write downs and costs of $45,000,000 
continue to be the board of director’s current best estimate of the probable costs to be incurred. This estimate 
may vary as the various options are evaluated and further information becomes available. 
 
The major classes of assets and liabilities associated with the Homewares/SABCO discontinued operations at 31 
December 2006 are as follows:  
  Consolidated 
  Half year 

ended 31 Dec 
2006 

Half year 
ended 31 Dec 

2005 ^ 
 Note $’000 $’000 
    
Assets    

Assets classified as held for sale    
Inventories  18,853 33,637
Plant and equipment 8 3,049 4,119
Intangible assets – goodwill  - 15,930
Intangible assets – other 9 262 13,837
Assets classified as held for sale  22,164 67,523
Other assets attributed to discontinued operations   

Trade and other receivables  14,423 17,754
Other assets  933 641
Total assets attributed to discontinued operations  37,520 85,918
   
Liabilities   

Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale   

Trade and other payables  901 818
Provisions  663 752
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale 1,564 1,570  
Other liabilities attributed to discontinued operations   

Trade and other payables  8,972 8,938
Provisions  96 201
Total liabilities attributed to discontinued operations  10,632 10,709
   
Net assets attributed to discontinued operations  26,888 75,209
 
^ In accordance with Australian accounting standards, the 31 December 2005 comparatives have not been 
reclassified or re-presented to reflect the classification of the disposal group in the balance sheet as at 31 
December 2006. The 31 December 2005 balances shown above are presented for information purposes only. 
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Notes to the Half Year Report (continued) 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
  Consolidated 
  Half year 

ended 31 Dec 
2006 

Half year 
ended 31 Dec 

2005 
 Note $’000 $’000 
    
Note 4. Discontinued operations (continued)    

Results of the discontinued operations for the half year to 31 December 2006 are presented below: 
   
Revenue  39,596 39,685
Cost of sales  (33,347) (27,743)
Gross profit  6,249 11,942
Finance income  19 72
Other expenses  (14,063) (12,320)
Underlying loss before tax, finance costs, significant items and 

fair value adjustments 
  

(7,795) (306)
Finance costs:   
  - interest  (824) (851)
  - other borrowing costs  (219) (228)
Significant items:   
  - Restructuring costs associated with discontinued operations 

(including inventory clearance program) 
 (1,028) (2,116)

  - Discontinued supplier contract  - (325)
   
Loss before tax and before fair value adjustments from 

discontinued operations 
  

(9,866) (3,826)
   
Tax income related to pre-tax loss, excluding significant items  2,767 505
Tax income related to significant items  308 732
   
Loss after tax and before fair value adjustments from 

discontinued operations 
  

(6,791) (2,589)
   
Loss recognised on the measurement to fair value related to:   
  - Trade and other receivables  (892) -
  - Inventories  (7,187) -
  - Other assets  (452) -
  - Plant and equipment 8 (699) -
  - Intangible assets – other 9 (13,720) -
  - Intangible assets – goodwill 10 (15,930) -
  - Discontinuation of hedge accounting  (604) -
  (39,484) -
   
Tax income related to measurement to fair value  3,021 -
   
Loss after tax and after fair value adjustments from 

discontinued operations   
  

(43,254) (2,589)
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Notes to the Half Year Report (continued) 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
  Consolidated 
  Half year 

ended 31 Dec 
2006 

Half year 
ended 31 Dec 

2005 
  $’000 $’000 
    
Note 4. Discontinued operations (continued)   

    
The net cash flows of discontinued operations are as follows:    
    
Operating activities  (5,658) (4,059)
Investing activities  (1,231) (4,187)
Financing activities  2,272 9,825
Net cash inflow/(outflow)  (4,617) 1,579
    
  Consolidated 
  Half year 

ended 31 Dec 
2006 

Half year 
ended 31 Dec 

2005 
 Note $’000 $’000 
    
Note 5. Dividends    

(a) Dividends on ordinary shares paid during the half 
year to equity holders 

   

Final dividend for financial year ended 30 June 2006 of 3.5 cents per 
share (FY2005: 3.5 cents) fully franked at 30% tax rate 

   

- Dividend paid in cash 2,715 2,534
- Dividend reinvested 12(a) 1,607 1,678
Total 2006 final dividend  4,322 4,212
  
(b) Dividends proposed and not recognised as a 
liability to equity holders 

 

Interim dividend for the financial year ending 30 June 2007 of nil cents 
per share (FY2006: 9.5 cents) fully franked at 30% tax rate  

 
- 

 
11,531

 
Note 6. Cash and cash equivalents    

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash 
equivalents comprise the following: 

   

Cash and cash equivalents  14,002 15,107
Borrowings (current) – Bank overdraft  (16) (25)
  13,986 15,082
    
Note 7. Inventories    

During the half year ended 31 December 2006 inventory write-downs recognised as an expense totalled 
$1,159,000 (2005: $1,373,000) for the Group. This expense is included in cost of sales line item as a cost of 
inventories. 
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Notes to the Half Year Report (continued) 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
Note 8. Plant and equipment    

Acquisitions and disposals    

During the half year ended 31 December 2006, the Group acquired plant and equipment with a cost of 
$2,694,000 (2005: $1,859,000). 
    
Plant and equipment with a net book value of $58,000 were disposed of by the Group during the half year ended 
31 December 2006 (2005: $30,000), resulting in a profit on disposal of $2,000 (2005: loss $13,000). 
    
Impairment losses    

During the half year ended 31 December 2006, an impairment loss of $699,000 was recognised in relation to 
plant and equipment included in the discontinued operations. 
 
The plant and equipment included in discontinued operations held for sale as at 31 December 2006 was 
$3,049,000 (refer note 4). 
    
Note 9. Intangible assets – other    

Acquisitions and disposals    

During the half year ended 31 December 2006, the Group acquired other intangible assets (including capitalised 
computer software and capitalised development costs) for a cost of $2,028,000 (2005: $1,001,000). 
  
Impairment losses    

During the half year ended 31 December 2006, an impairment loss of $13,720,000 was recognised in relation to 
other intangible assets associated with the discontinued operations. 
 
The other intangible assets included in discontinued operations held for sale as at 31 December 2006 was 
$262,000 (refer note 4). 
    
Note 10. Intangible assets – goodwill    

Impairment losses    

During the half year ended 31 December 2006, an impairment loss of $15,930,000 was recognised in relation to 
goodwill associated with the discontinued operations. 
    
Note 11. Borrowings    

Due to the seasonality of the business, as disclosed in note 2, total net borrowings of the Group at the half year 
end are traditionally higher than at June year-end. Total borrowings, net of cash assets, of the Group at 31 
December 2006 was $78,364,000 (2005: $92,631,000). 
 
As a result of the company’s intention to dispose of the Australian Homewares business and the related 
significant asset write downs, under the terms of the existing Banking Agreement with Australia and New 
Zealand Banking Group Limited (ANZ), this has resulted in an event of default and a financial covenant review 
event. The bank has agreed to waive such financial covenant undertakings for the period to 31 December 2006. 
 
Accordingly, the company is required in terms of Australian equivalents to International Financial Reporting 
Standards (AIFRS), to disclose all the ANZ drawn bills of exchange as current liabilities. The company is 
currently finalising with ANZ new financial arrangements for the Group going forward.  
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Notes to the Half Year Report (continued) 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
  Consolidated 
  Half year 

ended 31 Dec 
2006 

Half year 
ended 31 Dec 

2005 
 Note $’000 $’000 
    
Note 12: Issued capital    

Ordinary shares – issued (a) 130,501 125,383
Ordinary shares – reserved under SEOP (b) (657) (1,077)
Total contributed equity 129,844 124,306
  
   
  Parent 

  
Half year ended 31 

December 2006 
Half year ended 31 

December 2005 

 Note 
Number of 

shares $’000 
Number of 

shares $’000 
      
(a)  Movements in ordinary issued shares during the half year: 

Beginning of the half year  123,454,185 128,894 120,313,918 123,686 
      
Issued during the year      
- dividend reinvestment plan 5(a) 985,447 1,607 1,055,301 1,678 
- exercise of options – non-recourse loans (i) - - 10,000 19 
      
End of the half year  124,439,632 130,501 121,379,219 125,383 
      
(i)  During the previous corresponding half year, 10,000 options were exercised resulting in the issue of ordinary shares. The 

average value placed on these issues was $1.85 per share.  
 
(b)  Movements in ordinary reserved shares during the half year: 

Beginning of the half year   (352,000) (657) (855,000) (1,114) 
      
Ordinary reserved shares issued during the year (i) - - (10,000) (19) 
Ordinary reserved shares released from share-based 

payment (ii) - - 68,000 56 
      
End of the half year  (352,000) (657) (797,000) (1,077) 
      
(i) During the previous corresponding half year, 10,000 options were exercised resulting in the issue of ordinary reserved 

shares. The average value placed on these issues was $1.85 per share.  
(ii) During the previous corresponding half year, 68,000 ordinary reserved shares were repaid. The average value placed on 

these issues was $0.82 per share. 
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Notes to the Half Year Report (continued) 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
Note 13. Segment information 

Geographic segments 

The following table presents the revenue and profit information regarding geographic segments for the half year 
periods ended 31 December 2006 and 31 December 2005. 
 Continuing Operations 

 
Australia 

New 
Zealand 

Asia 
Nth 

America 
Total 

Discontinued 
Operations 

Total 
Operations 

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

Half year ended 31 December 2006    

Revenue        
Sales to external customers 109,679 21,134 19,033 48,606 198,452 39,596 238,048 
Other income 128 213 147 8 496 (1,185) (689) 
Inter segment revenue 492 - - - 492 - 492 
Total segment revenue 110,299 21,347 19,180 48,614 199,440 38,411 237,851 
Inter segment elimination    (492) - (492) 
Non segment revenues:       
- Finance revenues    182 19 201 
Total consolidated revenues    199,130 38,430 237,560 

Results       
Segment result       10,858 1,880 4,728 3,080 20,546 (48,327) (27,781) 
Unallocated expenses    (143) - (143) 
Finance costs, net    (2,161) (1,023) (3,184) 
Share of profits of jointly controlled 

entities - - 48 1,995 2,043 - 2,043 
Profit / (loss) before income tax    20,285 (49,350) (29,065) 
Income tax expense    (6,134) 6,096 (38) 
Net profit / (loss) for the half year    14,151 (43,254) (29,103) 
       
Half year ended 31 December 2005    

Revenue       
Sales to external customers 116,631 24,831 12,564 42,470 196,496 39,685 236,181 
Other income 2,107 535 44 10 2,696 (92) 2,604 
Inter segment revenue 489 - - - 489 - 489 
Total segment revenue 119,227 25,366 12,608 42,480 199,681 39,593 239,274 
Inter segment elimination    (489) - (489) 
Non segment revenues:       
- Finance revenues    69 72 141 
Total consolidated revenues    199,261 39,665 238,926 

Results       
Segment result       12,914 2,541 3,279 3,748 22,482 (2,819) 19,663 
Unallocated expenses    (20) - (20) 
Finance costs, net    (2,375) (1,007) (3,382) 
Share of profits of jointly controlled 

entities - - 122 1,481 1,603 - 1,603 
Profit / (loss) before income tax     21,690 (3,826) 17,864 
Income tax expense    (7,435) 1,237 (6,198) 
Net profit / (loss) for the half year    14,255 (2,589) 11,666 
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Notes to the Half Year Report (continued) 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
  Consolidated 
  Half year 

ended 31 Dec 
2006 

Half year 
ended 31 Dec 

2005 
  $’000 $’000 
    
Note 14. Change in composition of group    

On 1 December 2005, the consolidated entity purchased certain assets and liabilities of the commercial cleaning 
business from Britette Australia Pty Limited.  
 
The fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities as at the date of acquisitions were: 
   
Inventories  - 951
Plant and equipment  - 258
Trade and other payables  - (95)
Fair value of identified net assets  - 1,114
Goodwill arising on acquisition  - 3,334
  - 4,448
Cost of the combination:   
Cash paid for purchase of business (including costs associated with 

the acquisition) 
  

- 
 

3,186
Payables related to purchase of business  - 1,262
Total cost of the combination  - 4,448
   
Note 15. Commitments and Contingencies    

Since 30 June 2006, there has been no material change of any contingent liabilities or contingent assets, except 
as disclosed below: 
 
The Group is involved in various legal matters in the ordinary course of business. An estimate of the financial 
effect of these matters cannot be calculated as it is not practical to do so at this stage. The Group has disclaimed 
liability for, and is defending, all current claims and actions that have been made. 
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Notes to the Half Year Report (continued) 
for the half year ended 31 December 2006 
 
Note 16:  Events after the balance sheet date    

Apart from the matters disclosed below, there are no other matters or circumstances that have arisen since the 
end of the year, which significantly affected or may affect the operations of the consolidated entity. 
 

Discontinued operations 

A discussion of events after the balance sheet date in association with the discontinued operations is contained 
in note 4. 
 
Canadian business 

On 30 January 2007, Housewares International Limited publicly announced that the Group will acquire the 
remaining 50% of its Canadian-based distribution business from its Joint Venture Partner for approximately 
$7,500,000, payable over 2 years. 
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Housewares International Ltd 

A.B.N. 90 086 933 431 

Directors’ Declaration 
In accordance with a resolution of the directors of Housewares International Limited, I state that: 
 
In the opinion of the directors: 
 

(a) the financial statements and notes of the consolidated entity are in accordance with the Corporations Act 
2001, including: 

 
(i) giving a true and fair view of the financial position as at 31 December 2006 and the performance for 

the half year ended on that date of the consolidated entity; and 
 

(ii) comply with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations 
Regulations 2001; and 

 
(b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they 

become due and payable. 
 
 
On behalf of the Board 

 
 
Joseph Hersch 
Director 
 
 
Sydney 
28 February 2007 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


